
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1448

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14th MARCH, 2023


SETTING UP OF AYURVEDIC CENTRES IN AIIMS CAMPUSES


1448.  SHRI BRIJLAL:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to set up Ayurvedic centres in all the AIIMS campuses in the country, if so, the details thereof and the steps taken in this regard;

(b) the aims and objectives of setting up of such Ayurvedic centres across the country;

(c) the location-wise names of the AIIMS initially identified for the said purpose in the country and by when the infrastructure would be developed in these selected AIIMS; and

(d) whether Government has sanctioned and released any funds for setting up such centres and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (d) Setting up of 22 new AIIMS across the country has been sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY). Provision has been made for a 30 bedded AYUSH block in each of the new AIIMS being set up in the country under PMSSY and its infrastructure development is integral part of construction of new AIIMS except for AYUSH facility at AIIMS Rae Bareli for which the Standing Finance Committee in its meeting held on 11.01.2023 has directed to submit its plan for approval of competent authority. Location –wise names of new AIIMS is at Annexure. Funds are sanctioned and released by Ministry of Health and Family Welfare for setting up of AIIMS including an AYUSH block.

****


Annexure


List of new AIIMS under PMSSY with a provision of AYUSH Block


S.No. State/UT Location of AIIMS

1.   Andhra Pradesh AIIMS, Mangalagiri

2.   Assam AIIMS, Guwahati

3.   Bihar AIIMS, Patna

4.   AIIMS, Darbhanga

5.   Chhattisgarh AIIMS, Raipur

6.   Gujarat AIIMS, Rajkot

7.   Haryana AIIMS, Rewari

8.   Himachal

Pradesh

AIIMS, Bilaspur

9.   Jammu & Kashmir


AIIMS, Vijaypur,

Jammu

10.   AIIMS, Awantipora,

Kashmir

11.   Jharkhand AIIMS, Deoghar

12.   Madhya Pradesh AIIMS Bhopal

13.   Maharashtra AIIMS, Nagpur

14.   Odisha AIIMS, Bhubaneswar

15.   Punjab AIIMS, Bathinda

16.   Rajasthan AIIMS, Jodhpur

17.   Tamil Nadu AIIMS, Madurai

18.   Telangana AIIMS, Bibinagar

19.   Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, Rae Bareli

20.   AIIMS, Gorakhpur

21.   Uttarakhand AIIMS, Rishikesh

22.   West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani

